

Appeal No. 09-2473

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

THE FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION; PAT DOE, Parent and
Next Friend of Doechild-1, Doechild-2 and Doechild-3; JAN DOE, Parent and
Next Friend of Doechild-1, Doechild-2 and Doechild-3

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES; THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE; MURIEL CYRUS;
A.C., Minor; J.C., Minor; K.C., Minor; S.C., Minor; E.C., Minor, R.C., Minor;
A.C., Minor; D.P., Minor; MICHAEL CHOBANIAN; MARGARETHE
CHOBANIAN; MINH PHAN; SUZU PHAN;
KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS

Defendants-Appellees

DRESDEN SCHOOL DISTRICT; HANOVER SCHOOL DISTRICT

Defendants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Hampshire, Hon. Steven J. McAuliffe,
Civil Action No. 1:07-cv-356

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
MURIEL CYRUS *ET AL.*

Kevin J. Hasson
Eric Rassbach (Bar No. 122839)
Luke Goodrich
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
3000 K St., N.W., Ste. 220
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-0095
Facsimile: (202) 955-0090
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

April 7, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT 11

I. The Pledge does not violate the Establishment Clause 11

 A. The Pledge’s primary effect is not to advance religion,
 because “under God” is a declaration of a natural rights
 political philosophy, not a theological creed..... 11

 1. Three competing interpretations of “God” in the Pledge..... 12

 a. The “religious creed” interpretation..... 13

 b. The “meaningless through rote
 repetition” interpretation. 14

 c. The “philosophy and memory” interpretation..... 16

 2. Like “Nature’s God” in the Declaration of Independence,
 “God” in the Pledge refers to the longstanding Anglo-
 American political philosophy of natural rights..... 18

 3. All three branches of the federal government have long
 used the terms “God” or “under God” to refer to this
 political philosophy of natural rights.....27

 4. When Congress amended the Pledge in 1954 (and re-
 enacted it in 2002), it expressly called on this political
 philosophy of natural rights.....33

5. Because the Pledge is a statement of political philosophy, it does not have the primary effect of either endorsing religion or coercing religious observance.	36
a. The Pledge is not religious.	36
b. A reasonable observer would not view the Pledge as endorsing religion.	37
c. Reciting the Pledge does not have the primary effect of coercing religious observance.	42
6. Stripping “under God” from the Pledge would demonstrate hostility towards religion and engender religiously based divisiveness.	45
B. The predominant purpose of the Pledge is not to advance religion but to express American values and encourage patriotism.	47
1. The relevant purpose under the Establishment Clause is the School District’s purpose in reciting the entire Pledge, not Congress’s purpose in adding and later reaffirming the words “under God.”	48
2. The School Districts’ purpose was to comply with state law, not to advance religion.	49
3. Congress’s purpose in enacting the Pledge as a whole was to express national values and encourage patriotism.	50
4. Congress’s purpose in adding and later reaffirming the words “under God” was to express a political philosophy of natural rights.	51
II. Hearing other children say the Pledge does not violate Plaintiffs’ Free Exercise, Equal Protection or “parenthood” rights	53
CONCLUSION.	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	31, 47
<i>ACLU v. Grayson County, Kentucky</i> , 591 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2010)	48
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	18
<i>Altman v. Bedford Central School District</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d. Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, (2004).....	18
<i>Boyajian v. Gatzunis</i> , 212 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	11, 12, 36, 46, 53
<i>Choose Life Illinois, Inc. v. White</i> , 547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008)	45
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	15, 32, 38
<i>Crowley v. Smithsonian Institution</i> , 636 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	41
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	8, 9, 15, 30, 37, 38, 40, 49, 51
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	32
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	41

<i>Fleischfresser v. Directors of Sch. Dist. No. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1984)	41, 54
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	42, 46
<i>Green v. Haskell County Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009)	48
<i>Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist. No. 354</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985)	53
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litigation</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....	13, 51
<i>In re Subpoena to Witzel</i> , 531 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>Jones v. Van Zandt</i> , 2 McLean 597 (Ohio Cir. Ct. 1843)	25
<i>Keplinger v. United States</i> , 2006 WL 1455747 (M.D. Pa. May 23, 2006).....	41
<i>Kunselman v. Western Reserve Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 70 F.3d 931 (6th Cir. 1995)	41
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	42
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	11
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	27, 32, 45
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	30, 31, 32

<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	48
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	32
<i>Modrovich v. Allegheny County, Pa.</i> , 385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004)	48
<i>Morales v. Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficencia</i> , 524 F.3d 54, 59 (1st Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Myers v. Loudoun County Pub. Schs.</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005)	14, 41, 43
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 355 F.Supp.2d 265 (D.D.C.).....	9
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 89 Fed. Appx. 624 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Newdow v. Congress of the U.S.</i> , CIVS-00-0495-MLS/PAN, (E.D. Cal. 2000)	8
<i>Newdow v. Eagen</i> , 309 F.Supp.2d 29 (D.D.C.).....	9
<i>Newdow v. Lefevre</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2010 WL 816971 (9th Cir. Mar. 11, 2010)	9
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union School District</i> , 2010 WL 816986 (9th Cir. Mar. 11, 2010)	passim
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , No. 09-5126 (D.C. Cir. argued Dec. 15, 2009)	9
<i>Newdow v. United States Congress</i> , No. 05-CV-02339 (E.D. Cal., filed Nov. 18, 2005)	9

<i>Newdow v. United States</i> , No. 98-CV-6585 (S.D. Fla. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 207 F.3d 662 (11th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008).....	41, 44
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1125 (2009).....	36, 37, 40
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	37
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	42
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1, 9 (1989).....	12
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Velez</i> , 587 F.3d 494 (1st Cir. 2009).....	55
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664, 672 (1970).....	31, 53
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	44, 54
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> ,	

430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	44
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	45
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	5, 31
<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
The Declaration of Independence	19, 20
U.S. Const., preamble	7
36 U.S.C. § 302.....	30
4 U.S.C. § 4.....	2
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 169-D:23.....	3
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 194:15-c.....	2, 43, 49
Va. Code Ann. § 57-1	23
<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
” <i>Under God</i> ” <i>Under Attack</i> , Columbia, Sept. 2002	29
1 Elliot’s Debates.....	23
100 Cong. Rec. 7764 (1954).....	26
100 Cong. Rec. 5750 (1954).....	34
100 Cong. Rec. 7332-38 (1954).....	35
7 The Collected Works of Abraham Lincoln (Roy P. Basler ed., 1953).....	26

Abraham Lincoln, First Inaugural Address, March 4, 1861, <i>reprinted in Abraham Lincoln - Great Speeches</i> (Dover Thrift Eds. 1991)	7
Abraham Lincoln, The Gettysburg Address (Nov. 19, 1863)	26
Alasdair MacIntyre, “Deism,” in <i>The Concise Encyclopedia of Western Philosophy and Philosophers</i> (J.O. Urmson & Jonathan Rée eds., 2d ed. 1991).....	15
Algernon Sidney, 1 <i>Discourses Concerning Government</i> (Hamilton & Balfour 1750)	21
<i>Annals of Congress</i> (Joseph Gales ed., 1789)	30
Anthony R. Picarello, Jr., <i>Establishing Anti-Foundationalism Through the Pledge of Allegiance</i> , 5 <i>First Amendment L. Rev.</i> 183 (2006)	40
Aristotle, <i>Metaphysics</i> (1072b).....	39
Blaise Pascal, <i>Pensées</i> (A. J. Krailsheimer trans., Penguin 1995)	16
Bracton, 2 <i>De Legibus Et Consuetudinibus Angliæ</i>	18
Carl Becker, <i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (1953)	20
David Stout, <i>Congress Defiant Over Ban on Pledge of Allegiance</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (June 27, 2002).....	46
Davis Newton Lott, <i>The Presidents Speak: The Inaugural Addresses of the American Presidents from George Washington to George Walker Bush</i> (M. Hunter & H. Hunter eds., 2002)	28, 29
Davison M. Douglas, “Ceremonial Deism,” in <i>Encyclopedia of American Civil Liberties</i> (Paul Finkelman, ed., 2006)	15
Eric J. Sundquist, <i>King’s Dream</i> (2009).....	26

Georg Brunner, <i>Civil Rights, in Encyclopedia of Soviet Law</i> (Ferdinand Joseph Maria Feldbrugge, Gerard Pieter van den Berg & William B. Simons, eds.) (2d ed. 1985)	34
George Washington, July 2, 1776 General Orders	22
George Washington, July 9, 1776, General Orders	22
H.L.A. Hart, <i>The Concept of Law</i> (1961)	40
H.R. Rep. No. 1693, 83d Cong., 2d Sess.	33, 52, 54
Introduction to Aristotle (Richard McKeon, ed., 2d. ed. 1973)	39
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (Rivington 1824) (1690).....	21
Lincoln, Second Inaugural Address, March 5, 1864	31
Marcus Tullius Cicero, <i>De re publica</i> III, XXII	20
<i>Prohibitions del Roy</i> , 12 Coke's Reports.....	18
Ron Chernow, <i>Alexander Hamilton</i> (2004).....	19, 25
S. Rep. No. 83-1287 (1954)	33
Seneca, <i>De consolatione ad Helviam</i> , VIII	39
The Federalist No. 84.....	24
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Law of England</i> (5th ed. 1773).....	19
